

Bill No. 114 of 1954

A BILL TO AMEND THE MAGISTRATES AND
JUSTICES ACT

NOTE

This Bill amends *The Magistrates and Justices Act*, being chapter 134 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

There being in practice no distinction between a Police Magistrate and a Magistrate, this Act is being amended to remove the word "Police" wherever it occurs in the Act.

This Bill comes into force upon assent.

J. W. RYAN,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 114 of 1954

An Act to amend The Magistrates and Justices Act

(Assented to _____, 1954)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. *The Magistrates and Justices Act*, being chapter 134 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended.
2. The Long Title is amended by striking out the word "Police". Long title amended
3. The heading immediately preceding section 2 is amended by striking out the word "Police". Heading amended
4. The Act is further amended by striking out the words "police magistrate" wherever they occur throughout the Act and by substituting the word "magistrate". Act amended
5. The Schedule is amended Schedule amended
 - (a) as to Form A by striking out the letters "P.M." and by substituting the letter "M."
 - (b) as to Form B
 - (i) by striking out the word "Police" where it occurs in the heading,
 - (ii) by striking out the word "Police" where it occurs in paragraph 1,
 - (iii) by striking out the letters "P.M." and by substituting the letter "M."
 - (c) as to Form C by striking out the letters "P.M." and by substituting the letter "M."
6. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to. Coming into force

No. 114

SECOND SESSION
TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

3 ELIZABETH II

1954

BILL

An Act to amend The Magistrates
and Justices Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. MAYNARD
